WARNINGS

e Always read tool manual before operating.

e Always wear safety glasses while operating or
while in the vicinity of a tool in operation.

e For testing, always cycle tool away from work
to insure proper ring closure. For safety
reasons, an improperly functioning tool must
not be used. When operating tool, never point
or actuate tool other than into work.

e Operate tool in an unobstructed work area.

e Disconnect air supply prior to maintenance
and/or repair of tool.

e Use clean dry air to maximize efficiency. Do
Not Exceed 100 P.S.1. (7.0 kg/cm sq.)

e Do not use bottled gases such as oxygen,
hydrogen, carbon dioxide, acetylene, etc.

e Tools shall be operated with a fitting or hose
coupling on or near the tool in such a manner
that all compressed air in the tool is discharged
at the time the fitting or hose coupling is
disconnected.

PNEUMATIC C-RING TOOL
SC7 SC7C

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
- WARNING:

)o The employer and/or user must ensure
/' that proper eye protection is worn. Eye
-~ protection equipment must conform to
the requirements of the American National Standard
Institute, ANSI Z87.1-1989 and provide frontal and
side protection. Eye protection should be worn by the
operator and others in the work area when loading,
operating, or servicing this tool. Eye protection is
required to guard against possible flying particles
and/or debris, which could cause severe eye injury.

NOTE: Non-side shielded prescription glasses and
faceshields alone do not provide adequate protection.

OPERATION
AWARNING:

Always handle tool with care:

e Never engage in horseplay.

e Never pull the trigger unless nose of tool is
directed toward the work.

o Keep others at a safe distance from the tool while
the tool is in operation as actuation occurs,
possibly causing injury. Keep hands and body
away from the jaw mechanism of the tool.

LOADING TOOL

AWARNING:

When loading tool:

e Never place a hand or any part of body in jaw
mechanism area of tool.

e Never point tool at anyone.

e Never actuate tool when loading, accidental injury
may occur.

AIR CONSUMPTION

SC7 Series Tools require 3.3 cubic feet per minute
(.093 cubic meters per minute) of free air to operate at
a rate of 100 fasteners per minute, at 100 P.S.I. (7.0
kg/cm sq.).

SALL IS @ Fastening Systems

1 of 6 01/03



ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER | QUANTITY
1 | SCREW, #10-24 X 1" BUTTON HD. CAP| TL770216 4 4
2 | CAP, END B04582 1 1
3 | GASKET B04583 1 1
4 | 0" RING SC10 1 1
5 | PISTON B04580 1 1
6 | BUSHING, PISTON ROD SC102 1 1
7 | "0” RING SC08 5 5
8 | SCREW, SET SC23 2 2
9 | PLUG, MANIFOLD 1/8-27 1753 1 1
10 | ROLL PIN SC05 3 3
B04581 1 0
11 | ROD, PISTON 501573 0 ;
B01440 4 0
12 | ROLLER 50185 o 2
13 | PIN, ROLLER SCO1 2 2
BO1503F 1 0
14 | BLADE, FEEDER 5016897 o ]
15 | SIDE PLATE (R & L) B04584F 2 2
16 | NUT, NYLOCK sC77 2 2
17 | SPRING, LATCH BO1438F 1 1
18 | WASHER, JAW BOLT B01442 2 2
19 | NUT, NYLOCK SC13 2 2
20 | LATCH C01845F 1 1
CO1852F 1 0
21 | JAW, UPPER C0T855F 5 ]
22 | BUSHING, JAW B01441 2 2
C01853F 1 0
23 | JAW, LOWER 018567 o ;
24 | GUARD, TRIGGER BO1435F 1 1
25 | TRIGGER A02073F 1 1
26 | ROLL PIN TR105026 3 3
27 | PUSHER, 3/4” RING C04573 1 1
28 | SCREW, #10-24 X 1/4” BUTTON HD. CAP | TL770204 3 3
29 | SHOE, MAGAZINE B04545 1 1
SHIM, MAGAZINE (.010") B1545010
30 SHIM, MAGAZINE (.005") B1545005 A/RIAR
31 | MAGAZINE BODY (PLASTIC) D04568 1 1
32 | SCREW, #6—19x1/4” PAN HD. TL846206 3 3
33 | GUARD, 3/4” RING B04571 1 1
34 | BOLT, JAW B01507 2 2
35 | SPRING, CONSTANT FORCE SC97A 1 1
36 | CLIP, ANTI—BACKUP B04570 1 1
37 | ROLL PIN 3/327 X 11/16" TL861511 2 2
38 | BRACKET, SPRING SPOOL C04574 1 1
39 | SPRING, SHOE SC100 2 2
40 | RAIL, SC7 FEEDER GUIDE B04575 1 1
41 | SCREW, #10-24 X 1" SOCKET HD. CAP| TL710216 2 2
42 | SCREW, BUTTON HD. CAP SC18 1 1
43 | STEM, THROTTLE B0O1425F 1 1
44 | SEAT, FRONT VALVE B03042 1 1
45 | "0" RING SC09 2 2
46 | SCREW, VALVE SOCKET HD. CAP | SC21 2 2
47 | HOUSING, MACHINED D04579F 1 1
48 | GRIP C03916 1 1
49 | SPACER, THROTTLE VALVE B03044 1 1
50 | SPRING, VALVE B04587 1 1
51 | SEAT, REAR VALVE B03043 1 1
52 | DEFLECTOR, AR B01426 1 1
53 | SUPPORT, O—RING END B0O1421 4 4
54 | SUPPORT, O—RING CENTER B01422 2 2
55 | WASHER, THROTTLE VALVE B01455 2 2

* "A/R” DENOTES AS REQUIRED FOR OPTIMUM PERFORMANCE

ASSEMBLIES
DESCRIPTION ITEMS INCLUDED
CYLINDER HOUSING COMPLETE 6, 7, 9, 48,
ADO4579F 49
MAGAZINE COMPLETE 26, 29, 31, 32,
ADO4568 33, 36, 40

AC04574

SPRING SPOOL BRECKET ASSEMBLY |35, 37, 38

PUSHER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE
AB04575

AC04574, 26,
27, 28, 37, 40

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER N?~ ozmo*;
1 | SCREW, #10-24 X 1” BUTTON HD. CAP| TL770216 21 4] 8
3 | GASKET B04583 Tl 2| 4
4 | "0" RING SC10 T 2] 4
5 | PISTON B04580 o 1] 2
6 | BUSHING, PISTON ROD SC102 o 1|2
7 | 70" RING Scos 5 [ 10| 20
8 | SCREW, SET SC23 Tl 2] 4
10 | ROLL PIN SC05 Tl 2|3
B04581
11 | ROD, PISTON 201578 0] 0| 1
B01440
12 | ROLLER SR 4| 8 |16
13 | PIN, ROLLER SCo1 2 | 4] 8
B0O1503F
14 | BLADE, FEEDER S0Tea0F Tl 2|3
16 | NUT, NYLOCK sc77 2| 4|6
17 | SPRING, LATCH BO1438F T 2] 4
18 | WASHER, JAW BOLT BO1442 2 | 4| 8
19 | NUT, NYLOCK SC13 2 | 4] 8
20 | LATCH CO1845F 11213
C01852F
21 | JAW, UPPER CoTESEF L I
22 | BUSHING, JAW BO1441 2 | 46
C01853F
23 | JAW, LOWER CoTgeor 2|03
25 | TRIGGER A02073F Tl 2| 3
76 | ROLL PIN TR105026 > 4 | 6
27 | PUSHER, 3/4" RING C04573 o | 1] 2
28 | SCREW, #10-24 X 1/4” BUTTON HD. CAP| TL/70204 2 | 4] 8
29 | SHOE, MAGAZINE B04545 o 1] 2
5o | SHIM, MAGAZINE (.010") B1545010 2 [ 8 |12
SHIM, MAGAZINE (.005") B1545005 1146
31 | MAGAZINE, ASSEMBLY AD04568 o | 1] 2
32 | SCREW, #6—19x1/4” PAN HD. TLB46206 Tl 2] 4
33 | GUARD, 3/4” RING BO4571 o | 1] 2
34 | BOLT, JAW B01507 T2 ] 4
35 | SPRING, CONSTANT FORCE SC97A T 2] 4
36 | CLIP, ANTI—BACKUP B04570 T2 3
37 | ROLL PIN 3/32” X 11/16” TL861511 T 2] 4
39 | SPRING, SHOE SC100 2 | 46
40 | RAIL, SC7 FEEDER GUIDE B04575 o] 1] 2
41 | SCREW, #10-24 X 1” SOCKET HD. CAP| TL710216 2 | 2] 4
42 | SCREW, BUTTON HD. CAP S Tl 2] 3
44 | STEM, VALVE B01425F ol 1] 2
45 | "0" RING SC09 2 | 416
46 | SCREW, VALVE SOCKET HD. CAP | SC21 Tl 2] 3
47 | HOUSING, ASSEMBLY ADO4579F o o]
50 | SPRING, VALVE B04587 T 2] 3
53 | SUPPORT, O—RING END B01421 2 | 2] 4
54 | SUPPORT, O—RING CENTER B01422 1 T 2
55 | WASHER, THROTTLE VALVE BO1455 1 T2

2 0f6

RECOMMENDED TOOL LIST

DESCRIPTION
3/16” 75" Angle Head Wrench
5/16”  Combination Wrench

3/8" Caombination Wrench
7/16”  Combination Wrench
1/27 Combination Wrench

9/16”  Combination Wrench

Long Hex. Key Set
(Sizes: 1/16, 1/8, 9/64, 5/32, 3/16)

T15 Torx Driver

Pin Punch Set

(Sizes: 3/32, 1/8, 3/16, 1/4)
Hammer

8—1/2" Machinist Scribe

01/03



01/03



